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Project Overview 

Site redevelopment of the Mayo Employees Credit Union is proposed at 605 West Ave S, La Crosse, WI 
54601. The parcel encompasses 0.82 acres. The project includes site clearing and demolishing the existing 
building, concrete and asphalt paving. Construction will include a new building, parking lot, and teller drive 
thru.  

Existing Site Conditions 

The 0.82 acre lot is bounded by Ferry St to the north, West Ave to the west, and residential lots to the 
south and east. The existing building has a finished floor of 673.25. The existing parking lot is located south 
of the building, the existing drive thru is on the east side of the building, and the driveway comes from the 
west off West Ave along the south of the parking lot and turns north through the drive thru up to Ferry St 
to the north. The site generally drains from the southeast corner to the north west corner. There is currently 
no storm sewer on site. An existing 12” storm sewer runs under Ferry Street and belongs to the city of La 
Crosse. The existing drainage pattern can be seen in Exhibit A: Existing Drainage Map within the 
appendices of this report. 

Soils 

A geotechnical report has not been conducted on the site yet and a soil report is not available at this time. 
Also a web soil survey could not be conducted as the area is only labelled as urban land and did not give 
additional information on soil composition. A soil map was provided of the area and shows the whole city 
of La Crosse as having Planview sand. With discussion with the city of La Crosse, the site should have good 
drainage sands consistent with the soil map provided. The soil map can be seen in Exhibit F: Soil Map.  

To be conservative, we assumed the sand has loam in it and part of hydraulic soil group B. This soil is well 
drained and is considered suitable for infiltration practices with an infiltration rate of 0.5 in/hr per the 
Wisconsin DNR technical standard. Per the Wisconsin Admin code, redevelopment projects do not require 
infiltration practices but infiltration will help with TSS requirements discussed later in this report. 

Proposed Site Conditions 

The proposed redevelopment will consist of a new building with parking lots located north and south of the 
building and a teller drive thru to the east. The grades around the site will be around 2% in the parking 
lots and driveways. The building is proposed to have a finished floor elevation of 673.80. The site will 
generally flow from south to north. New 12” storm sewer will be installed throughout the site and be broken 
into 2 drainage areas. The east drainage area will include the south parking lot, the drive thru, and the 
north driveway. The west drainage area will include the building, half the south parking lot, the north 
parking lot and the west driveway. Both drainage areas will outlet into an infiltration pond located in the 
northwest corner of the site to be treated before heading into the city storm sewer system located along 
Ferry St. See Exhibit B: Proposed Drainage Map located in the appendices of this report. 

Post construction Management Devices 

The proposed redevelopment will include an infiltration basin located in the northwest corner of the 
property and will treat stormwater coming from the site before it enters the city storm sewer. 
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Methodology 

P8 Urban Catchment Model - TSS 

The project is redeveloping a previously developed site meaning only 40% total suspended solids (TSS) 
removal is required. The P8 Urban Catchment Modeling software was used to calculate TSS removal. The 
climate files for Wisconsin were used to determine rainfall events with the Madison location being the 
closest to La Crosse. The NURP 50 file was used for determining the TSS particle size. 

Runoff from pervious and impervious surfaces were calculated separately by water shed area in order to 
more accurately model the runoff volume from the site surfaces. Results of this analysis are summarized 
below, and a report can be seen in Exhibit C: P8 Calculations Report.  

HydroCAD – Peak Discharge 

The Hydrologic characteristics of the site were modeled using HydroCAD software for peak discharge. 
TR55/TR20 methods were utilized. Existing and proposed drainage areas were determined via review of 
as-built data, current land survey data, and aerial photos.  

The 2, 10, & 100-year frequency events were analyzed for peak runoff rate control in the existing and 
proposed conditions. The MSE-3 24-hr distribution was used in analysis. Storm frequency depths were 
determined by the City of La Crosse Guidelines using Atlas 14 data. Depths for the 2, 10, & 100-year storms 
were found to be 2.94”, 4.32”, and 7.31” respectively.  

Runoff from pervious and impervious surfaces were calculated separately in order to more accurately model 
the runoff volume from the site surfaces. Results of this analysis are summarized below, and a report can 
be seen in Exhibit D: HydroCAD Report.  

 

City of La Crosse Rules & Regulations  

In addition to the rules described below, the proposed design and report will utilize those definitions and 
procedural requirements as described by the City of La Crosse Municipal Code Chapter 105 Section 61, 
and the Wisconsin DNR stormwater rules and regulations in the Wisconsin Administrative Code Section 
NR151 Ch3. The construction and stormwater management plans have also been designed to meet 
general standards described within the Stormwater Management Rule and Erosion Control Rule.  
 
Table 1 below summarizes the watershed rules that are not applicable to this site and reasoning for 
exclusion: 

Table 1: Non-Applicable DNR Watershed Rules 
NR151.105(1)(a) State Storm Water 
Management Plan 

Disturbance under 1 acre 

City 105-61(b)(4)d Infiltration Redevelopment  
City 105-61(b)(4)e Protective Areas No disturbance of wetland or discharge to open waters 
City 105-61(b)(4)f Fuel and 
Maintenance Area 

No fueling or maintenance on site proposed 

City 105-61(b)(4)g Swale treatment for 
transportation facilitates 

Project is not a transportation facility 
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Below is a summary of other applicable watershed rules and regulations have been met for this project: 

 

Stormwater Management Rule 

City 105-61(b)(4)a – Total Suspended Solids (TSS)  

Criteria: Total suspended solids. BMPs shall be designed, installed and maintained to control total 
suspended solids carried in runoff from the post-construction site as follows: Redevelopment - 40 percent 
of load from parking areas and roads. The design shall be based on an average annual rainfall, as compared 
to no runoff management controls. 

The P8 Urban Catchment Modeling software was used to calculate TSS. The software analyzed the proposed 
runoff without management controls and compared it to the proposed runoff with management controls.  

Because we are using an infiltration basin in P8 for the control, we need to follow the Wisconsin DNR 
modeling post construction storm water treatment guide B.7 along with Technical Standard 1003. The 
standards allow P8 to keep 100% of TSS removal from infiltration, but only 50% from settling due to 
scouring for ponds that are 1.5’ deep. 

In addition to the P8 calculation outputs in Exhibit C, See Table 2 below for a summary of the results. 
The calculation breakdown in Table 3 shows the allowed TSS removal per Modeling guide B7. 

Table 2 – Annual Load TSS 

Variable: TSS Loads(lbs) 
    

Mass Balance Term OVERALL North 
Storm Pipe 

South 
Storm Pipe 

Infiltration 
Basin 

Offsite 
Storm 

01 watershed inflows 336.26 136.22 180.53 0.24 19.27 

02 upstream device 0.00 0.00 0.00 316.76 3.22 

03 infiltrate 45.39 0.00 0.00 45.39 0.00 

05 filtered 45.39 0.00 0.00 45.39 0.00 

06 normal outlet 22.49 136.22 180.53 0.00 22.49 

07 spillway outlet 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.22 0.00 

08 sediment + decay 268.34 0.00 0.00 268.34 0.00 

09 total inflow 336.26 136.22 180.53 316.99 22.49 

10 surface outflow 22.49 136.22 180.53 3.22 22.49 

12 total outflow 22.49 136.22 180.53 3.22 22.49 

13 total trapped 313.73 0.00 0.00 313.73 0.00 

14 storage increase 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

15 mass balance 
check 

0.05 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 

Load Reduction (%) 93.30 0.00 0.00 98.97 0.00 
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Table 3 – Annual TSS load 
Site TSS 

Proposed Conditions without Controls 336.26 lbs 

100% Infiltration Removal 45.39 lbs 

50% Sediment Removal 134.17 lbs 

Total TSS Removal  179.56 lbs 

Removal Efficiency 53.4% 

 

City 105-61(b)(4)b – Peak Discharge (Rate Control)  

Criteria: By design, BMPs shall be employed to maintain or reduce the two-year, 24-hour; and the ten-year, 
24-hour post-construction peak runoff discharge rates to the two-year, 24-hour; and the ten-year, 24-hour 
pre-development peak runoff discharge rates respectively, or to the maximum extent practicable. 

Rate control was analyzed for the 2, 10, and 100-year - 24 hour storm event. Existing condition rates and 
proposed rates were compared for the entire property area. Runoff rates for the proposed activity shall not 
exceed existing runoff rates for the 2 and 10-year critical storm. The 100-year storm is shown for 
information only and is not required to be decreased per the municipal code. Per Exhibits A & B and 
Table 4, impervious surface on site will increase. With an overall increase in impervious surface, further 
analysis was needed. 

A full summary of the existing and proposed HydroCAD results can be found within Exhibit D: HydroCAD 
Report in the appendices of this report. Tabulations of the existing and proposed peak runoff rates can 
be found in Table 5 shows that post development rates are held below existing conditions: 

Table 4 – Impervious Areas 
Site TSS 

Existing Impervious Area 0.335 Ac 

Proposed Impervious Area 0.498 Ac 

Net Increase 0.163 Ac 

 

Table 5: Rate Control Offsite 
Storm Event Existing Rate (CFS) 1R Post Development Rate (CFS) 10R 

2-year 1.04 0.44 
10-year 2.17 1.77 
100-year 4.93 3.58 
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City 105-61(b)(4)c – Safe Outlet  

Criteria: By design, the site shall provide for the safe passage of run-off from events up to and including 
the 100 year, 24-hour event. Safe passage implies buildings in and around the site will not be negatively 
impacted by run-off from the site. 

The 100-year, 24 hour storm event will be retained by the infiltration basin. The 100-year high water level 
in the basin will reach 670.44’ which is below the overflow elevation of 670.80’. This can be seen in Exhibit 
D: HydroCAD Report. The 100-year, 24 hour storm event will have safe passage through the infiltration 
basin and city storm sewer and will not negatively impact buildings in the area. 

Erosion and Sediment Control Rule 

A NDPES permit is not required with this project because the disturbed area is under 1 acre. If additional 
disturbances occur during construction, the contractor will be responsible for initiating a NDPES construction 
permit. Anderson Engineering completed an erosion control map for the city submittal for the contractor to 
use.  

Summary 

The site layout and final grades are designed to maintain the general drainage of the existing landscape. 
Within the project boundary, some changes to the existing drainage patterns are expected due to the 
proposed structures and other site improvements. The project design does not propose to make major 
changes to drainage divides. A new storm sewer system is designed to prevent as much storm water 
runoff to flow directly onto Ferry St and West Ave than the previous existing development while also 
lowering the peak discharge into the city storm system. 
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P8 Urban Catchment Model, Version 3.5 Run Date 02/19/26

Case 18994_MayoCU_LaCrosse_TypeB.p8c FirstDate 10/11/80 Precip(in) 30.4

Title Startup Case LastDate 09/30/81 Rain(in) 28.02

PrecFile Mdsn6095.pcp Events 76 Snow(in) 2.33

PartFile nurp50.p8p TotalHrs 8406 TotalYrs 0.96

File Directory Y:\18900\18994 - HTG - MAYO EMPLOYEES CREDIT UNION - LA CROSSE WI\_17 SWMP\03-P8\

Case Title Startup Case

Case File 18994_MayoCU_LaCrosse_TypeB.p8c

Particle File nurp50.p8p

Temperature File madison_6190.tem

Storm File Mdsn6095.pcp

Precip Scale Factor 1

Watersheds 4

Devices 4

Particles 5

WQ Components 7

Start Date 09/13/79

Keep Date 10/11/80

Stop Date 09/30/81

Storm Count 76

Total Hours 8406

Wet Hours 722

Precip (in) 30

Rain (in) 28

Snowfall (in) 2

Snowmelt (in) 2

EvapoTran(in) 23

Overall TSS Removal(%) 1

Water Balance Error(%) 0

TSS Mass Balance Error (%) 0



P8 Urban Catchment Model, Version 3.5 Run Date 02/19/26

Case 18994_MayoCU_LaCrosse_TypeB.p8c FirstDate 10/11/80 Precip(in) 30.4

Title Startup Case LastDate 09/30/81 Rain(in) 28.02

PrecFile Mdsn6095.pcp Events 76 Snow(in) 2.33

PartFile nurp50.p8p TotalHrs 8406 TotalYrs 0.96

Case Title Startup Case

Case Data File 18994_MayoCU_LaCrosse_TypeB.p8c

Path Y:\18900\18994 - HTG - MAYO EMPLOYEES CREDIT UNION - LA CROSSE WI\_17 SWMP\03-P8\

Case Notes:

Storm Data File Mdsn6095.pcp

Particle File nurp50.p8p

Air Temp File File madison_6190.tem

Time Steps Per Hour 4

Minimum Inter-Event Time (hrs) 10

Maximum Continuity Error % 2

Rainfall Breakpoint (inches) 0.8

Precipitation Scale Factor 1

Air Temp Offset (deg-F) 0

Loops Thru Storm File 1

Simulation Dates

Start 9/11/1979

Keep 10/11/1980

Stop 9/30/1981

Max Snowfall Temperature (deg-f) 32.0

SnowMelt Temperature (deg-f) 32.0

Snowmelt Coef (in/degF-Day) 0.06

Soil Freeze Temp (deg-F) 32.0

Snowmelt Abstraction Factor 1.00

Evapo-Trans. Calibration Factor 1.00

Growing Season Start Month 5

Growing Season End Month 10

5-Day Antecedent Rainfall + Runoff (inches)

CN Antecedent Moisture Condition AMC-II AMC-III

Growing Season 1.40 2.10

NonGrowing Season 0.50 1.10

Watershed Data

Watershed Name S2 S1 S3 S4

Runoff to Device South Storm PipeNorth Storm Pipe Infilitration Basin Offsite Storm

Infiltration to Device

Watershed Area 0.339 0.302 0.092 0.087

SCS Curve Number (Pervious) 61 61 61 61

Scale Factor for Pervious Runoff Load 1 1 1 1

Indirectly Connected Imperv Fraction 0 0 0 0



UnSwept Impervious Fraction 0.185 0 0 0

UnSwept Depression Storage (inches) 0.08 0.02 0.02 0.02

UnSwept Imperv. Runoff Coefficient 0.909 1 1 1

UnSwept Scale Factor for Particle Loads 1 1 1 1

Swept Impervious Fraction 0.59 0.635 0 0.31

Swept Depression Storage (inches) 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02

Swept Imperv. Runoff Coefficient 0.973 0.973 1 0.973

Swept Scale Factor for Particle Loads 1 1 1 1

Sweeping Frequency 0 0 0 0

Sweeping Efficiency 0 0 0 0

Sweeping Start Date (MMDD) 101 101 101 101

Sweeping Stop Date (MMDD) 1231 1231 1231 1231

Device Data

Device Name Infilitration Basin Offsite Storm North Storm Pipe South Storm Pipe

Device Type INF_BASIN PIPE PIPE PIPE

Infiltration Outlet

Normal Outlet Infilitration Basin Infilitration Basin

Spillway Outlet Offsite Storm

Particle Removal Scale Factor 1

Bottom Elevation (ft) 668

Bottom Area (acres) 0.015

Permanent Pool Area (acres)

Permanent Pool Volume (ac-ft)

Perm Pool Infilt Rate (in/hr)

Flood Pool Area (acres) 0.036

Flood Pool Volume (ac-ft) 0.051

Flood Pool Infilt Rate (in/hr) 0.5

Infilt Basin Void Fraction (%) 100

Detention Pond Outlet Parameters

Outlet Type

Outlet Orifice Diameter (in)

Orifice Discharge Coef

Outlet Weir Length (ft)

Weir Discharge Coef

Perforated Riser Height (ft)

Number of Holes in Riser

Holes Diameter

Flood Pool Drain Time (hrs)

Swale Parameters

Length of Flow Path (ft)

Slope of Flow Path %

Bottom Width (ft)

Side Slope (ft-v/ft-h)

Maximum Depth of Flow (ft)

Mannings n Constant

Hydraulic Model

Pipe, Splitter, Aquifer Parameter

Hydraulic Res. Time (hrs) 0 0 0



Particle Data

Particle File nurp50.p8p

Particle Class P0% P10% P30% P50% P80%

Filtration Efficiency (%) 90 100 100 100 100

Settling Velocity (ft/hr) 0 0.03 0.3 1.5 15

First Order Decay Rate (1/day) 0 0 0 0 0

2nd Order Decay (1/day-ppm) 0 0 0 0 0

Impervious Runoff Conc (ppm) 1 0 0 0 0

Pervious Runoff Conc (ppm) 1 100 100 100 200

Pervious Conc Exponent 0 1 1 1 1

Accum. Rate (lbs-ac-day) 0 1.75 1.75 1.75 3.5

Particle Removal Rate (1/day) 0 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25

Washoff Coefficient 0 20 20 20 20

Washoff Exponent 0 2 2 2 2

Sweeper Efficiency 0 0 0 5 15

Water Quality Component Data

Component Name TSS TP TKN CU PB ZN HC

Water Quality Criteria (ppm)

Level 1 5 0.025 2 2 0.02 5 0.1

Level 2 10 0.05 1 0.0048 0.014 0.0362 0.5

Level 3 20 0.1 0.5 0.02 0.15 0.38 1

Content Scale Factor 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Particle Composition (mg/kg)

P0% 0 99000 600000 13600 2000 64000 250000

P10% 1000000 3850 15000 340 180 1600 22500

P30% 1000000 3850 15000 340 180 1600 22500

P50% 1000000 3850 15000 340 180 1600 22500

P80% 1000000 0 0 340 180 0 22500



P8 Urban Catchment Model, Version 3.5 Run Date 02/19/26

Case 18994_MayoCU_LaCrosse_TypeB.p8c FirstDate 10/11/80 Precip(in) 30.4

Title Startup Case LastDate 09/30/81 Rain(in) 28.02

PrecFile Mdsn6095.pcp Events 76 Snow(in) 2.33

PartFile nurp50.p8p TotalHrs 8406 TotalYrs 0.96

Devices Listed in Downstream Order

Device: North Storm Pipe Type: PIPE

Discharges normal outlet to Infilitration Basin

Runoff from watershed S1

Device: South Storm Pipe Type: PIPE

Discharges normal outlet to Infilitration Basin

Runoff from watershed S2

Device: Infilitration Basin Type: INF_BASIN

Discharges spillway to Offsite Storm

Runoff from watershed S3

Device: Offsite Storm Type: PIPE

Runoff from watershed S4



PROPOSED

1S

North Area

2S

South Area

3S

Pond Area

4S

Uncaptured Area

10R

Street Storm System

4P

Infiltration Pond

Routing Diagram for 18994_MayoCU_LaCrosse
Prepared by Anderson Engineering Of MN, LLC,  Printed 2/20/2026
HydroCAD® 10.20-7a  s/n 00837  © 2025 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Subcat Reach Pond Link



P8 Urban Catchment Model, Version 3.5 Run Date 02/19/26

Case 18994_MayoCU_LaCrosse_TypeB.p8c FirstDate 10/11/80 Precip(in) 30.4

Title Startup Case LastDate 09/30/81 Rain(in) 28.02

PrecFile Mdsn6095.pcp Events 76 Snow(in) 2.33

PartFile nurp50.p8p TotalHrs 8406 TotalYrs 0.96

Mass Balances by Variable

Variable: Flow Flow ac-ft

Mass Balance Term OVERALL North Storm Pipe South Storm Pipe Infilitration Basin Offsite Storm OVERALLNorth Storm PipeSouth Storm Pipe Infilitration Basin Offsite Storm

01 watershed inflows 1.12 0.46 0.60 0.00 0.07

02 upstream device 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.05 0.07

03 infiltrate 0.99 0.00 0.00 0.99 0.00

04 exfiltrate 0.99 0.00 0.00 0.99 0.00

06 normal outlet 0.14 0.46 0.60 0.00 0.14

07 spillway outlet 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.07 0.00

09 total inflow 1.12 0.46 0.60 1.06 0.14

10 surface outflow 0.14 0.46 0.60 0.07 0.14

11 groundw outflow 0.99 0.00 0.00 0.99 0.00

12 total outflow 1.12 0.46 0.60 1.06 0.14

14 storage increase 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

15 mass balance check 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Load Reduction (%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Variable: TSS Loads(lbs) Concs (ppm)

Mass Balance Term OVERALL North Storm Pipe South Storm Pipe Infilitration Basin Offsite Storm OVERALLNorth Storm PipeSouth Storm Pipe Infilitration Basin Offsite Storm

01 watershed inflows 336.26 136.22 180.53 0.24 19.27 110.27 110.01 110.91 37.34 108.76

02 upstream device 0.00 0.00 0.00 316.76 3.22 110.52 16.88

03 infiltrate 45.39 0.00 0.00 45.39 0.00 16.93 16.93

05 filtered 45.39 0.00 0.00 45.39 0.00

06 normal outlet 22.49 136.22 180.53 0.00 22.49 61.16 110.01 110.91 61.16

07 spillway outlet 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.22 0.00 16.88

08 sedimen + decay 268.34 0.00 0.00 268.34 0.00

09 total inflow 336.26 136.22 180.53 316.99 22.49 110.27 110.01 110.91 110.36 61.16

10 surface outflow 22.49 136.22 180.53 3.22 22.49 61.16 110.01 110.91 16.88 61.16

12 total outflow 22.49 136.22 180.53 3.22 22.49 7.37 110.01 110.91 1.12 61.16

13 total trapped 313.73 0.00 0.00 313.73 0.00

14 storage increase 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

15 mass balance check 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00

Load Reduction (%) 93.30 0.00 0.00 98.97 0.00
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Area Listing (selected nodes)

Area

(acres)

CN Description

(subcatchment-numbers)

0.485 61 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG B  (1E)

0.335 98 Paved parking, HSG B  (1E)
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Soil Listing (selected nodes)

Area

(acres)

Soil

Group

Subcatchment

Numbers

0.000 HSG A

0.820 HSG B 1E

0.000 HSG C

0.000 HSG D

0.000 Other
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Ground Covers (selected nodes)

HSG-A

(acres)

HSG-B

(acres)

HSG-C

(acres)

HSG-D

(acres)

Other

(acres)

Total

(acres)

Ground

Cover

Subcatchment

Numbers

0.000 0.485 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.485 >75% Grass cover, Good 1E

0.000 0.335 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.335 Paved parking 1E
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Time span=5.00-24.00 hrs, dt=0.05 hrs, 381 points
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN

Reach routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method  -  Pond routing by Stor-Ind method

Runoff Area=35,720 sf   40.90% Impervious   Runoff Depth>0.97"Subcatchment 1E: Existing Site
   Tc=10.0 min   CN=76   Runoff=1.04 cfs  0.067 af

   Inflow=1.04 cfs  0.067 afReach 1R: Street Storm System
   Outflow=1.04 cfs  0.067 af
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Summary for Subcatchment 1E: Existing Site

Runoff = 1.04 cfs @ 12.19 hrs,  Volume= 0.067 af,  Depth> 0.97"
     Routed to Reach 1R : Street Storm System

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
MSE 24-hr 4  2-Year Rainfall=2.94"

Area (sf) CN Description
21,110 61 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG B
14,610 98 Paved parking, HSG B
35,720 76 Weighted Average
21,110 59.10% Pervious Area
14,610 40.90% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)
10.0 Direct Entry, Small Drainage Area

Subcatchment 1E: Existing Site

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
24232221201918171615141312111098765

F
lo

w
  

(c
fs

)

1

0

MSE 24-hr 4
2-Year Rainfall=2.94"

Runoff Area=35,720 sf
Runoff Volume=0.067 af

Runoff Depth>0.97"
Tc=10.0 min

CN=76

  1.04 cfs  
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Summary for Reach 1R: Street Storm System

Inflow Area = 0.820 ac, 40.90% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 0.97"    for  2-Year event
Inflow = 1.04 cfs @ 12.19 hrs,  Volume= 0.067 af
Outflow = 1.04 cfs @ 12.19 hrs,  Volume= 0.067 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.0 min

Routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

Reach 1R: Street Storm System

Inflow
Outflow

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
24232221201918171615141312111098765

F
lo

w
  

(c
fs

)

1

0

Inflow Area=0.820 ac
  1.04 cfs  

  1.04 cfs  
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Time span=5.00-24.00 hrs, dt=0.05 hrs, 381 points
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN

Reach routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method  -  Pond routing by Stor-Ind method

Runoff Area=35,720 sf   40.90% Impervious   Runoff Depth>1.99"Subcatchment 1E: Existing Site
   Tc=10.0 min   CN=76   Runoff=2.17 cfs  0.136 af

   Inflow=2.17 cfs  0.136 afReach 1R: Street Storm System
   Outflow=2.17 cfs  0.136 af
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Summary for Subcatchment 1E: Existing Site

Runoff = 2.17 cfs @ 12.18 hrs,  Volume= 0.136 af,  Depth> 1.99"
     Routed to Reach 1R : Street Storm System

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
MSE 24-hr 4  10-Year Rainfall=4.32"

Area (sf) CN Description
21,110 61 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG B
14,610 98 Paved parking, HSG B
35,720 76 Weighted Average
21,110 59.10% Pervious Area
14,610 40.90% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)
10.0 Direct Entry, Small Drainage Area

Subcatchment 1E: Existing Site

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
24232221201918171615141312111098765

F
lo

w
  

(c
fs

)

2

1

0

MSE 24-hr 4
10-Year Rainfall=4.32"
Runoff Area=35,720 sf

Runoff Volume=0.136 af
Runoff Depth>1.99"

Tc=10.0 min
CN=76

  2.17 cfs  
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Summary for Reach 1R: Street Storm System

Inflow Area = 0.820 ac, 40.90% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 1.99"    for  10-Year event
Inflow = 2.17 cfs @ 12.18 hrs,  Volume= 0.136 af
Outflow = 2.17 cfs @ 12.18 hrs,  Volume= 0.136 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.0 min

Routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

Reach 1R: Street Storm System

Inflow
Outflow

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
24232221201918171615141312111098765

F
lo

w
  

(c
fs

)

2

1

0

Inflow Area=0.820 ac
  2.17 cfs  

  2.17 cfs  



MSE 24-hr 4  100-Year Rainfall=7.31"18994_MayoCU_LaCrosse
  Printed  2/23/2026Prepared by Anderson Engineering Of MN, LLC

Page 10HydroCAD® 10.20-7a  s/n 00837  © 2025 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Time span=5.00-24.00 hrs, dt=0.05 hrs, 381 points
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN

Reach routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method  -  Pond routing by Stor-Ind method

Runoff Area=35,720 sf   40.90% Impervious   Runoff Depth>4.53"Subcatchment 1E: Existing Site
   Tc=10.0 min   CN=76   Runoff=4.93 cfs  0.310 af

   Inflow=4.93 cfs  0.310 afReach 1R: Street Storm System
   Outflow=4.93 cfs  0.310 af
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Summary for Subcatchment 1E: Existing Site

Runoff = 4.93 cfs @ 12.17 hrs,  Volume= 0.310 af,  Depth> 4.53"
     Routed to Reach 1R : Street Storm System

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
MSE 24-hr 4  100-Year Rainfall=7.31"

Area (sf) CN Description
21,110 61 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG B
14,610 98 Paved parking, HSG B
35,720 76 Weighted Average
21,110 59.10% Pervious Area
14,610 40.90% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)
10.0 Direct Entry, Small Drainage Area

Subcatchment 1E: Existing Site

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
24232221201918171615141312111098765

F
lo

w
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)

5
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MSE 24-hr 4
100-Year Rainfall=7.31"
Runoff Area=35,720 sf

Runoff Volume=0.310 af
Runoff Depth>4.53"

Tc=10.0 min
CN=76

  4.93 cfs  
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Summary for Reach 1R: Street Storm System

Inflow Area = 0.820 ac, 40.90% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 4.53"    for  100-Year event
Inflow = 4.93 cfs @ 12.17 hrs,  Volume= 0.310 af
Outflow = 4.93 cfs @ 12.17 hrs,  Volume= 0.310 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.0 min

Routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

Reach 1R: Street Storm System

Inflow
Outflow

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
24232221201918171615141312111098765

F
lo

w
  

(c
fs

)

5

4

3

2

1

0

Inflow Area=0.820 ac
  4.93 cfs  

  4.93 cfs  
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Area Listing (selected nodes)

Area

(acres)

CN Description

(subcatchment-numbers)

0.322 61 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG B  (1S, 2S, 3S, 4S)

0.435 98 Paved parking, HSG B  (1S, 2S, 4S)

0.063 98 Roofs, HSG B  (2S)
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Soil Listing (selected nodes)

Area

(acres)

Soil

Group

Subcatchment

Numbers

0.000 HSG A

0.820 HSG B 1S, 2S, 3S, 4S

0.000 HSG C

0.000 HSG D

0.000 Other
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Ground Covers (selected nodes)

HSG-A

(acres)

HSG-B

(acres)

HSG-C

(acres)

HSG-D

(acres)

Other

(acres)

Total

(acres)

Ground

Cover

Subcatchment

Numbers

0.000 0.322 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.322 >75% Grass cover, Good 1S, 2S, 

3S, 4S

0.000 0.435 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.435 Paved parking 1S, 2S, 

4S

0.000 0.063 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.063 Roofs 2S
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Pipe Listing (selected nodes)

Line# Node

Number

In-Invert

(feet)

Out-Invert

(feet)

Length

(feet)

Slope

(ft/ft)

n Width

(inches)

Diam/Height

(inches)

Inside-Fill

(inches)

Node

Name

1 4P 669.00 667.32 30.0 0.0560 0.012 0.0 12.0 0.0
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Time span=5.00-24.00 hrs, dt=0.05 hrs, 381 points
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN

Reach routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method  -  Pond routing by Stor-Ind method

Runoff Area=13,167 sf   68.38% Impervious   Runoff Depth>1.61"Subcatchment 1S: North Area
   Tc=10.0 min   CN=86   Runoff=0.65 cfs  0.041 af

Runoff Area=14,779 sf   77.86% Impervious   Runoff Depth>1.93"Subcatchment 2S: South Area
   Tc=10.0 min   CN=90   Runoff=0.86 cfs  0.055 af

Runoff Area=3,988 sf   0.00% Impervious   Runoff Depth>0.34"Subcatchment 3S: Pond Area
   Tc=10.0 min   CN=61   Runoff=0.03 cfs  0.003 af

Runoff Area=3,788 sf   31.05% Impervious   Runoff Depth>0.77"Subcatchment 4S: Uncaptured Area
   Tc=10.0 min   CN=72   Runoff=0.08 cfs  0.006 af

   Inflow=0.44 cfs  0.050 afReach 10R: Street Storm System
   Outflow=0.44 cfs  0.050 af

Peak Elev=669.34'  Storage=1,996 cf   Inflow=1.53 cfs  0.098 afPond 4P: Infiltration Pond
   Discarded=0.02 cfs  0.018 af   Primary=0.41 cfs  0.045 af   Secondary=0.00 cfs  0.000 af   Outflow=0.43 cfs  0.063 af
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Summary for Subcatchment 1S: North Area

Runoff = 0.65 cfs @ 12.18 hrs,  Volume= 0.041 af,  Depth> 1.61"
     Routed to Pond 4P : Infiltration Pond

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
MSE 24-hr 4  2-Year Rainfall=2.94"

Area (sf) CN Description
9,003 98 Paved parking, HSG B
4,164 61 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG B

13,167 86 Weighted Average
4,164 31.62% Pervious Area
9,003 68.38% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)
10.0 Direct Entry, Small Drainage Area

Subcatchment 1S: North Area

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
24232221201918171615141312111098765

F
lo

w
  

(c
fs

)
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0.05

0

MSE 24-hr 4
2-Year Rainfall=2.94"

Runoff Area=13,167 sf
Runoff Volume=0.041 af

Runoff Depth>1.61"
Tc=10.0 min

CN=86

  0.65 cfs  
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Summary for Subcatchment 2S: South Area

Runoff = 0.86 cfs @ 12.17 hrs,  Volume= 0.055 af,  Depth> 1.93"
     Routed to Pond 4P : Infiltration Pond

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
MSE 24-hr 4  2-Year Rainfall=2.94"

Area (sf) CN Description
2,735 98 Roofs, HSG B
8,772 98 Paved parking, HSG B
3,272 61 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG B

14,779 90 Weighted Average
3,272 22.14% Pervious Area

11,507 77.86% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)
10.0 Direct Entry, Small Drainage Area

Subcatchment 2S: South Area

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
24232221201918171615141312111098765

F
lo

w
  

(c
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)

0.95

0.9

0.85

0.8

0.75

0.7

0.65

0.6
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0.5

0.45

0.4

0.35
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0.05

0

MSE 24-hr 4
2-Year Rainfall=2.94"

Runoff Area=14,779 sf
Runoff Volume=0.055 af

Runoff Depth>1.93"
Tc=10.0 min

CN=90

  0.86 cfs  
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Summary for Subcatchment 3S: Pond Area

Runoff = 0.03 cfs @ 12.22 hrs,  Volume= 0.003 af,  Depth> 0.34"
     Routed to Pond 4P : Infiltration Pond

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
MSE 24-hr 4  2-Year Rainfall=2.94"

Area (sf) CN Description
3,988 61 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG B
3,988 100.00% Pervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)
10.0 Direct Entry, Small Drainge Area

Subcatchment 3S: Pond Area

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
24232221201918171615141312111098765

F
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w
  

(c
fs

)

0.028

0.026

0.024

0.022

0.02

0.018

0.016

0.014

0.012

0.01

0.008

0.006

0.004

0.002

0

MSE 24-hr 4
2-Year Rainfall=2.94"
Runoff Area=3,988 sf

Runoff Volume=0.003 af
Runoff Depth>0.34"

Tc=10.0 min
CN=61

  0.03 cfs  
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Summary for Subcatchment 4S: Uncaptured Area

Runoff = 0.08 cfs @ 12.19 hrs,  Volume= 0.006 af,  Depth> 0.77"
     Routed to Reach 10R : Street Storm System

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
MSE 24-hr 4  2-Year Rainfall=2.94"

Area (sf) CN Description
1,176 98 Paved parking, HSG B
2,612 61 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG B
3,788 72 Weighted Average
2,612 68.95% Pervious Area
1,176 31.05% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)
10.0 Direct Entry, Small Drainage Area

Subcatchment 4S: Uncaptured Area

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
24232221201918171615141312111098765
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w
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fs

)

0.09

0.085

0.08

0.075

0.07

0.065

0.06

0.055

0.05

0.045

0.04

0.035

0.03

0.025

0.02

0.015

0.01

0.005

0

MSE 24-hr 4
2-Year Rainfall=2.94"
Runoff Area=3,788 sf

Runoff Volume=0.006 af
Runoff Depth>0.77"

Tc=10.0 min
CN=72

  0.08 cfs  
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Summary for Reach 10R: Street Storm System

Inflow Area = 0.820 ac, 60.71% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 0.74"    for  2-Year event
Inflow = 0.44 cfs @ 12.47 hrs,  Volume= 0.050 af
Outflow = 0.44 cfs @ 12.47 hrs,  Volume= 0.050 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.0 min

Routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

Reach 10R: Street Storm System

Inflow
Outflow

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
24232221201918171615141312111098765

F
lo

w
  

(c
fs

)

0.48
0.46
0.44
0.42
0.4

0.38
0.36
0.34
0.32
0.3

0.28
0.26
0.24
0.22
0.2

0.18
0.16
0.14
0.12
0.1

0.08
0.06
0.04
0.02

0

Inflow Area=0.820 ac
  0.44 cfs  

  0.44 cfs  
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Summary for Pond 4P: Infiltration Pond

Inflow Area = 0.733 ac, 64.23% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 1.60"    for  2-Year event
Inflow = 1.53 cfs @ 12.18 hrs,  Volume= 0.098 af
Outflow = 0.43 cfs @ 12.48 hrs,  Volume= 0.063 af,  Atten= 72%,  Lag= 18.3 min
Discarded = 0.02 cfs @ 12.48 hrs,  Volume= 0.018 af
Primary = 0.41 cfs @ 12.48 hrs,  Volume= 0.045 af
     Routed to Reach 10R : Street Storm System
Secondary = 0.00 cfs @ 5.00 hrs,  Volume= 0.000 af
     Routed to Reach 10R : Street Storm System

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Peak Elev= 669.34' @ 12.48 hrs   Surf.Area= 1,510 sf   Storage= 1,996 cf

Plug-Flow detention time= 175.2 min calculated for 0.063 af (65% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 86.8 min ( 898.1 - 811.3 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1 667.50' 5,193 cf Custom Stage Data (Prismatic) Listed below (Recalc)

Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store
(feet) (sq-ft) (cubic-feet) (cubic-feet)

667.50 660 0 0
670.00 1,815 3,094 3,094
671.00 2,383 2,099 5,193

Device Routing     Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Secondary 670.80' 4.0' long  x 4.0' breadth Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir   

Head (feet)  0.20  0.40  0.60  0.80  1.00  1.20  1.40  1.60  1.80  2.00  
2.50  3.00  3.50  4.00  4.50  5.00  5.50   
Coef. (English)  2.38  2.54  2.69  2.68  2.67  2.67  2.65  2.66  2.66  
2.68  2.72  2.73  2.76  2.79  2.88  3.07  3.32   

#2 Primary 669.00' 12.0"  Round RCP_Round  12"   
L= 30.0'   RCP, mitered to conform to fill,  Ke= 0.700   
Inlet / Outlet Invert= 669.00' / 667.32'   S= 0.0560 '/'   Cc= 0.900   
n= 0.012  Concrete pipe, finished,  Flow Area= 0.79 sf   

#3 Discarded 667.50' 0.500 in/hr Exfiltration over Surface area   
Conductivity to Groundwater Elevation = 620.00'   

Discarded OutFlow  Max=0.02 cfs @ 12.48 hrs  HW=669.34'   (Free Discharge)
3=Exfiltration  ( Controls 0.02 cfs)

Primary OutFlow  Max=0.41 cfs @ 12.48 hrs  HW=669.34'   (Free Discharge)
2=RCP_Round  12"  (Inlet Controls 0.41 cfs @ 1.75 fps)

Secondary OutFlow  Max=0.00 cfs @ 5.00 hrs  HW=667.50'   (Free Discharge)
1=Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir  ( Controls 0.00 cfs)
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Pond 4P: Infiltration Pond
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Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
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Inflow Area=0.733 ac
Peak Elev=669.34'
Storage=1,996 cf

  1.53 cfs  

  0.43 cfs  

  0.02 cfs  

  0.41 cfs  

  0.00 cfs  
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Time span=5.00-24.00 hrs, dt=0.05 hrs, 381 points
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN

Reach routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method  -  Pond routing by Stor-Ind method

Runoff Area=13,167 sf   68.38% Impervious   Runoff Depth>2.84"Subcatchment 1S: North Area
   Tc=10.0 min   CN=86   Runoff=1.13 cfs  0.071 af

Runoff Area=14,779 sf   77.86% Impervious   Runoff Depth>3.22"Subcatchment 2S: South Area
   Tc=10.0 min   CN=90   Runoff=1.41 cfs  0.091 af

Runoff Area=3,988 sf   0.00% Impervious   Runoff Depth>0.98"Subcatchment 3S: Pond Area
   Tc=10.0 min   CN=61   Runoff=0.11 cfs  0.007 af

Runoff Area=3,788 sf   31.05% Impervious   Runoff Depth>1.69"Subcatchment 4S: Uncaptured Area
   Tc=10.0 min   CN=72   Runoff=0.19 cfs  0.012 af

   Inflow=1.77 cfs  0.127 afReach 10R: Street Storm System
   Outflow=1.77 cfs  0.127 af

Peak Elev=669.75'  Storage=2,654 cf   Inflow=2.64 cfs  0.170 afPond 4P: Infiltration Pond
   Discarded=0.02 cfs  0.020 af   Primary=1.64 cfs  0.114 af   Secondary=0.00 cfs  0.000 af   Outflow=1.66 cfs  0.135 af
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Summary for Subcatchment 1S: North Area

Runoff = 1.13 cfs @ 12.17 hrs,  Volume= 0.071 af,  Depth> 2.84"
     Routed to Pond 4P : Infiltration Pond

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
MSE 24-hr 4  10-Year Rainfall=4.32"

Area (sf) CN Description
9,003 98 Paved parking, HSG B
4,164 61 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG B

13,167 86 Weighted Average
4,164 31.62% Pervious Area
9,003 68.38% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)
10.0 Direct Entry, Small Drainage Area

Subcatchment 1S: North Area

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
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MSE 24-hr 4
10-Year Rainfall=4.32"
Runoff Area=13,167 sf

Runoff Volume=0.071 af
Runoff Depth>2.84"

Tc=10.0 min
CN=86

  1.13 cfs  
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Summary for Subcatchment 2S: South Area

Runoff = 1.41 cfs @ 12.17 hrs,  Volume= 0.091 af,  Depth> 3.22"
     Routed to Pond 4P : Infiltration Pond

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
MSE 24-hr 4  10-Year Rainfall=4.32"

Area (sf) CN Description
2,735 98 Roofs, HSG B
8,772 98 Paved parking, HSG B
3,272 61 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG B

14,779 90 Weighted Average
3,272 22.14% Pervious Area

11,507 77.86% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)
10.0 Direct Entry, Small Drainage Area

Subcatchment 2S: South Area

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
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MSE 24-hr 4
10-Year Rainfall=4.32"
Runoff Area=14,779 sf

Runoff Volume=0.091 af
Runoff Depth>3.22"

Tc=10.0 min
CN=90

  1.41 cfs  
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Summary for Subcatchment 3S: Pond Area

Runoff = 0.11 cfs @ 12.20 hrs,  Volume= 0.007 af,  Depth> 0.98"
     Routed to Pond 4P : Infiltration Pond

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
MSE 24-hr 4  10-Year Rainfall=4.32"

Area (sf) CN Description
3,988 61 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG B
3,988 100.00% Pervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)
10.0 Direct Entry, Small Drainge Area

Subcatchment 3S: Pond Area

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
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MSE 24-hr 4
10-Year Rainfall=4.32"

Runoff Area=3,988 sf
Runoff Volume=0.007 af

Runoff Depth>0.98"
Tc=10.0 min

CN=61

  0.11 cfs  
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Summary for Subcatchment 4S: Uncaptured Area

Runoff = 0.19 cfs @ 12.18 hrs,  Volume= 0.012 af,  Depth> 1.69"
     Routed to Reach 10R : Street Storm System

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
MSE 24-hr 4  10-Year Rainfall=4.32"

Area (sf) CN Description
1,176 98 Paved parking, HSG B
2,612 61 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG B
3,788 72 Weighted Average
2,612 68.95% Pervious Area
1,176 31.05% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)
10.0 Direct Entry, Small Drainage Area

Subcatchment 4S: Uncaptured Area

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
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MSE 24-hr 4
10-Year Rainfall=4.32"

Runoff Area=3,788 sf
Runoff Volume=0.012 af

Runoff Depth>1.69"
Tc=10.0 min

CN=72

  0.19 cfs  
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Summary for Reach 10R: Street Storm System

Inflow Area = 0.820 ac, 60.71% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 1.85"    for  10-Year event
Inflow = 1.77 cfs @ 12.28 hrs,  Volume= 0.127 af
Outflow = 1.77 cfs @ 12.28 hrs,  Volume= 0.127 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.0 min

Routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

Reach 10R: Street Storm System

Inflow
Outflow

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
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Inflow Area=0.820 ac
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  1.77 cfs  
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Summary for Pond 4P: Infiltration Pond

Inflow Area = 0.733 ac, 64.23% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 2.78"    for  10-Year event
Inflow = 2.64 cfs @ 12.17 hrs,  Volume= 0.170 af
Outflow = 1.66 cfs @ 12.29 hrs,  Volume= 0.135 af,  Atten= 37%,  Lag= 7.0 min
Discarded = 0.02 cfs @ 12.29 hrs,  Volume= 0.020 af
Primary = 1.64 cfs @ 12.29 hrs,  Volume= 0.114 af
     Routed to Reach 10R : Street Storm System
Secondary = 0.00 cfs @ 5.00 hrs,  Volume= 0.000 af
     Routed to Reach 10R : Street Storm System

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Peak Elev= 669.75' @ 12.29 hrs   Surf.Area= 1,699 sf   Storage= 2,654 cf

Plug-Flow detention time= 120.2 min calculated for 0.135 af (79% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 50.3 min ( 849.6 - 799.3 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1 667.50' 5,193 cf Custom Stage Data (Prismatic) Listed below (Recalc)

Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store
(feet) (sq-ft) (cubic-feet) (cubic-feet)

667.50 660 0 0
670.00 1,815 3,094 3,094
671.00 2,383 2,099 5,193

Device Routing     Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Secondary 670.80' 4.0' long  x 4.0' breadth Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir   

Head (feet)  0.20  0.40  0.60  0.80  1.00  1.20  1.40  1.60  1.80  2.00  
2.50  3.00  3.50  4.00  4.50  5.00  5.50   
Coef. (English)  2.38  2.54  2.69  2.68  2.67  2.67  2.65  2.66  2.66  
2.68  2.72  2.73  2.76  2.79  2.88  3.07  3.32   

#2 Primary 669.00' 12.0"  Round RCP_Round  12"   
L= 30.0'   RCP, mitered to conform to fill,  Ke= 0.700   
Inlet / Outlet Invert= 669.00' / 667.32'   S= 0.0560 '/'   Cc= 0.900   
n= 0.012  Concrete pipe, finished,  Flow Area= 0.79 sf   

#3 Discarded 667.50' 0.500 in/hr Exfiltration over Surface area   
Conductivity to Groundwater Elevation = 620.00'   

Discarded OutFlow  Max=0.02 cfs @ 12.29 hrs  HW=669.75'   (Free Discharge)
3=Exfiltration  ( Controls 0.02 cfs)

Primary OutFlow  Max=1.63 cfs @ 12.29 hrs  HW=669.75'   (Free Discharge)
2=RCP_Round  12"  (Inlet Controls 1.63 cfs @ 2.60 fps)

Secondary OutFlow  Max=0.00 cfs @ 5.00 hrs  HW=667.50'   (Free Discharge)
1=Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir  ( Controls 0.00 cfs)
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Pond 4P: Infiltration Pond

Inflow
Outflow
Discarded
Primary
Secondary

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
24232221201918171615141312111098765

F
lo

w
  

(c
fs

)

2

1

0

Inflow Area=0.733 ac
Peak Elev=669.75'
Storage=2,654 cf
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Time span=5.00-24.00 hrs, dt=0.05 hrs, 381 points
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN

Reach routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method  -  Pond routing by Stor-Ind method

Runoff Area=13,167 sf   68.38% Impervious   Runoff Depth>5.66"Subcatchment 1S: North Area
   Tc=10.0 min   CN=86   Runoff=2.18 cfs  0.143 af

Runoff Area=14,779 sf   77.86% Impervious   Runoff Depth>6.12"Subcatchment 2S: South Area
   Tc=10.0 min   CN=90   Runoff=2.58 cfs  0.173 af

Runoff Area=3,988 sf   0.00% Impervious   Runoff Depth>2.92"Subcatchment 3S: Pond Area
   Tc=10.0 min   CN=61   Runoff=0.36 cfs  0.022 af

Runoff Area=3,788 sf   31.05% Impervious   Runoff Depth>4.09"Subcatchment 4S: Uncaptured Area
   Tc=10.0 min   CN=72   Runoff=0.47 cfs  0.030 af

   Inflow=3.58 cfs  0.308 afReach 10R: Street Storm System
   Outflow=3.58 cfs  0.308 af

Peak Elev=670.44'  Storage=3,946 cf   Inflow=5.12 cfs  0.338 afPond 4P: Infiltration Pond
   Discarded=0.02 cfs  0.023 af   Primary=3.23 cfs  0.278 af   Secondary=0.00 cfs  0.000 af   Outflow=3.26 cfs  0.301 af
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Summary for Subcatchment 1S: North Area

Runoff = 2.18 cfs @ 12.17 hrs,  Volume= 0.143 af,  Depth> 5.66"
     Routed to Pond 4P : Infiltration Pond

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
MSE 24-hr 4  100-Year Rainfall=7.31"

Area (sf) CN Description
9,003 98 Paved parking, HSG B
4,164 61 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG B

13,167 86 Weighted Average
4,164 31.62% Pervious Area
9,003 68.38% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)
10.0 Direct Entry, Small Drainage Area

Subcatchment 1S: North Area

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
24232221201918171615141312111098765
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MSE 24-hr 4
100-Year Rainfall=7.31"
Runoff Area=13,167 sf

Runoff Volume=0.143 af
Runoff Depth>5.66"

Tc=10.0 min
CN=86

  2.18 cfs  
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Summary for Subcatchment 2S: South Area

Runoff = 2.58 cfs @ 12.17 hrs,  Volume= 0.173 af,  Depth> 6.12"
     Routed to Pond 4P : Infiltration Pond

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
MSE 24-hr 4  100-Year Rainfall=7.31"

Area (sf) CN Description
2,735 98 Roofs, HSG B
8,772 98 Paved parking, HSG B
3,272 61 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG B

14,779 90 Weighted Average
3,272 22.14% Pervious Area

11,507 77.86% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)
10.0 Direct Entry, Small Drainage Area

Subcatchment 2S: South Area

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
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MSE 24-hr 4
100-Year Rainfall=7.31"
Runoff Area=14,779 sf

Runoff Volume=0.173 af
Runoff Depth>6.12"

Tc=10.0 min
CN=90

  2.58 cfs  



MSE 24-hr 4  100-Year Rainfall=7.31"18994_MayoCU_LaCrosse
  Printed  2/23/2026Prepared by Anderson Engineering Of MN, LLC

Page 24HydroCAD® 10.20-7a  s/n 00837  © 2025 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Summary for Subcatchment 3S: Pond Area

Runoff = 0.36 cfs @ 12.18 hrs,  Volume= 0.022 af,  Depth> 2.92"
     Routed to Pond 4P : Infiltration Pond

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
MSE 24-hr 4  100-Year Rainfall=7.31"

Area (sf) CN Description
3,988 61 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG B
3,988 100.00% Pervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)
10.0 Direct Entry, Small Drainge Area

Subcatchment 3S: Pond Area

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
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MSE 24-hr 4
100-Year Rainfall=7.31"

Runoff Area=3,988 sf
Runoff Volume=0.022 af

Runoff Depth>2.92"
Tc=10.0 min

CN=61

  0.36 cfs  
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Summary for Subcatchment 4S: Uncaptured Area

Runoff = 0.47 cfs @ 12.18 hrs,  Volume= 0.030 af,  Depth> 4.09"
     Routed to Reach 10R : Street Storm System

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
MSE 24-hr 4  100-Year Rainfall=7.31"

Area (sf) CN Description
1,176 98 Paved parking, HSG B
2,612 61 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG B
3,788 72 Weighted Average
2,612 68.95% Pervious Area
1,176 31.05% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)
10.0 Direct Entry, Small Drainage Area

Subcatchment 4S: Uncaptured Area

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
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MSE 24-hr 4
100-Year Rainfall=7.31"

Runoff Area=3,788 sf
Runoff Volume=0.030 af

Runoff Depth>4.09"
Tc=10.0 min

CN=72

  0.47 cfs  
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Summary for Reach 10R: Street Storm System

Inflow Area = 0.820 ac, 60.71% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 4.51"    for  100-Year event
Inflow = 3.58 cfs @ 12.25 hrs,  Volume= 0.308 af
Outflow = 3.58 cfs @ 12.25 hrs,  Volume= 0.308 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.0 min

Routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

Reach 10R: Street Storm System

Inflow
Outflow

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
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Inflow Area=0.820 ac
  3.58 cfs  

  3.58 cfs  
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Summary for Pond 4P: Infiltration Pond

Inflow Area = 0.733 ac, 64.23% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 5.53"    for  100-Year event
Inflow = 5.12 cfs @ 12.17 hrs,  Volume= 0.338 af
Outflow = 3.26 cfs @ 12.28 hrs,  Volume= 0.301 af,  Atten= 36%,  Lag= 6.6 min
Discarded = 0.02 cfs @ 12.28 hrs,  Volume= 0.023 af
Primary = 3.23 cfs @ 12.28 hrs,  Volume= 0.278 af
     Routed to Reach 10R : Street Storm System
Secondary = 0.00 cfs @ 5.00 hrs,  Volume= 0.000 af
     Routed to Reach 10R : Street Storm System

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Peak Elev= 670.44' @ 12.28 hrs   Surf.Area= 2,065 sf   Storage= 3,946 cf

Plug-Flow detention time= 83.6 min calculated for 0.301 af (89% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 36.5 min ( 821.5 - 785.0 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1 667.50' 5,193 cf Custom Stage Data (Prismatic) Listed below (Recalc)

Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store
(feet) (sq-ft) (cubic-feet) (cubic-feet)

667.50 660 0 0
670.00 1,815 3,094 3,094
671.00 2,383 2,099 5,193

Device Routing     Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Secondary 670.80' 4.0' long  x 4.0' breadth Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir   

Head (feet)  0.20  0.40  0.60  0.80  1.00  1.20  1.40  1.60  1.80  2.00  
2.50  3.00  3.50  4.00  4.50  5.00  5.50   
Coef. (English)  2.38  2.54  2.69  2.68  2.67  2.67  2.65  2.66  2.66  
2.68  2.72  2.73  2.76  2.79  2.88  3.07  3.32   

#2 Primary 669.00' 12.0"  Round RCP_Round  12"   
L= 30.0'   RCP, mitered to conform to fill,  Ke= 0.700   
Inlet / Outlet Invert= 669.00' / 667.32'   S= 0.0560 '/'   Cc= 0.900   
n= 0.012  Concrete pipe, finished,  Flow Area= 0.79 sf   

#3 Discarded 667.50' 0.500 in/hr Exfiltration over Surface area   
Conductivity to Groundwater Elevation = 620.00'   

Discarded OutFlow  Max=0.02 cfs @ 12.28 hrs  HW=670.43'   (Free Discharge)
3=Exfiltration  ( Controls 0.02 cfs)

Primary OutFlow  Max=3.22 cfs @ 12.28 hrs  HW=670.43'   (Free Discharge)
2=RCP_Round  12"  (Inlet Controls 3.22 cfs @ 4.10 fps)

Secondary OutFlow  Max=0.00 cfs @ 5.00 hrs  HW=667.50'   (Free Discharge)
1=Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir  ( Controls 0.00 cfs)



MSE 24-hr 4  100-Year Rainfall=7.31"18994_MayoCU_LaCrosse
  Printed  2/23/2026Prepared by Anderson Engineering Of MN, LLC

Page 28HydroCAD® 10.20-7a  s/n 00837  © 2025 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Pond 4P: Infiltration Pond
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NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

1. UTILITIES SHOWN HERE ARE FOR INFORMATIONAL USE ONLY AND ARE
NOT GUARANTEED IN THEIR ACCURACY. VERIFY WORK. NOTIFY
ENGINEER OF ANY/ALL DISCREPANCIES WITHIN 24 HOURS OF DISCOVERY.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL HIRE PRIVATE UTILITY LOCATOR AS NECESSARY TO
VERIFY UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. UTILITIES SHOWN ON PLANS MAY VARY
FROM EXISTING CONDITIONS, AND CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
ANY DAMAGE CAUSED TO UTILITY LINES SHOWN, NOT SHOWN, OR SHOWN
INCORRECTLY.

3. ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES MUST BE LOCATED PRIOR TO EXCAVATION
OR GRADING ON SITE. CALL WISCONSIN ONE-CALL AT 800-242-8511 AT
LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO EXCAVATION TO SCHEDULE UTILITY
LOCATIONS FOR THIS SITE. CONTRACTOR TO REPAIR ANY DAMAGED
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES DURING CONSTRUCTION AT NO COST TO
OWNER.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE DIGITAL RECORD OF ALL EXISTING
CONDITIONS TO REMAIN IN PLACE THAT MAYBE DAMAGED CAUSED BY
REGULAR CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS.

5. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXISTING INVERT ELEVATIONS, SIZE, AND TYPE
OF ALL SANITARY, STORM, AND WATERMAIN CONNECTION LOCATIONS
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. NOTIFY ENGINEER & OWNER OF
DISCREPANCIES WITHIN 24 HOURS OF DISCOVERY.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY PERMITS FOR DEMOLITION,
REMOVAL, AND DISPOSAL.

7. ALL MATERIAL DESIGNATED FOR REMOVAL TO BECOME PROPERTY OF
THE CONTRACTOR UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. CONTRACTOR SHALL
HAUL MATERIAL OFF-SITE AND DISPOSE IN A RESPONSIBLE MANNER.

8. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH SMALL UTILITY OWNER  FOR
REMOVAL/REPLACEMENT WORK.

9. CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW ALL TREE AND OTHER SIGNIFICANT LANDSCAPE
REMOVAL LIMITS WITH OWNER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

DEMOLITION NOTES

N

0 20' 40'

KEY NOTES
REMOVE EXISTING TREE (TYP)

REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER

REMOVE LANDSCAPE AREAS. REFER TO SITE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT
FOR MORE INFORMATION ON SUBGRADE ORGANIC REMOVALS.

REMOVE EXISTING SIGN.

REMOVE AND RELOCATE UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC, GAS, AND FIBER
OPTIC LINES. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH RESPECTIVE SMALL
UTILITY OWNER ON RELOCATED LOCATION.

REMOVE EXISTING POWER POLE

CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE EXISTING BUILDING WATER AND SANITARY
SERVICE TO PROPERTY LINE. BEFORE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES
BEGIN, FIELD VERIFY VIA EXCAVATION OR PRIVATE UTILITY LOCATE
EXACT LOCATION OF WATER AND SANITARY SEWER CONNECTION TO
CITY INFRASTRUCTURE. NOTIFY ARCHITECT/ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY IF
DISCREPANCIES FROM THE PLANS ARE FOUND.

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH CITY ON APRON AND SIDEWALK
INSTALLATION WITH TIMING TO STREET RECONSTRUCTION

CLEAR AND GRUB EXISTING TREE LINE PER OWNERS DIRECTION

CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE AND REMOVE EXISTING 32" TUBE SYSYTEM
ENTIRELY
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GRADING &
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CONTRACTOR NOTES

SPOT ELEVATION KEY
EXISTING GRADE

GUTTER FLOW LINE

HIGH POINT ELEVATION

RIM ELEVATION

INVERT ELEVATION

EMERGENCY OVERFLOW ELEVATION

FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION

TOP OF BEARM ELEVATION
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PROPERTY LIMITS

CONSTRUCTION LIMITS

EXISTING MINOR CONTOUR

EXISTING MAJOR CONTOUR

PROPOSED MINOR CONTOUR

PROPOSED MAJOR CONTOUR

DRAINAGE ARROW

PROPOSED CONCRETE C&G

1. DISTURBED AREA IS EQUAL TO 0.77 ACRES.
WISCONSIN DNR STORMWATER PERMIT WILL NOT BE
REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT.

2. PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATIONS ARE TO TOP OF
FINISHED SURFACE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN
LEGEND.

3. TAKE ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO PROTECT
EXISTING UTILITIES. LOCATIONS OF UTILITIES SHOWN
BASED ON SURVEY AND AS-BUILT INFORMATION AND
MAY NOT REPRESENT ACTUAL CONDITIONS.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR UTILIZING UTILITY
LOCATES PRIOR TO STARTING ANY WORK.

4. SEE SHEET C3 FOR EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
PLAN.

INFILTRATION BASIN
100 YR HWL = 670.46

BOTTOM = 667.50

TOB= 671.80'
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KEY NOTES
INSTALL RIP-RAP AT OVERFLOW PER WISDOT SPEC
SECTION 606

INSTALL RIP-RAP AT FES LOCATIONS PER WISDOT
SPEC SECTION 606

INSTALL ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN RAMP

PROPOSED 4 FOOT WIDE CONCRETE VALLEY
GUTTER

SIDE WALK TO TIP AWAY FROM BUILDING AT A
MINIMUM OF 1.8% UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

PEDESTRIAN CROSS WALK. MAINTAIN CROSS
SLOPE OF 2.0% MAXIMUM. SEE ARCHITECTURE
PLANS FOR MORE DETAILS.
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EROSION &
SEDIMENT

CONTROL PLAN

C3
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EXISTING MINOR CONTOUR

EXISTING MAJOR CONTOUR

PROPOSED MINOR CONTOUR

PROPOSED MAJOR CONTOUR

DRAINAGE ARROW

SILT FENCE

INLET PROTECTION

ROCK ENTRANCE

BIO-ROLL

1189

1190

1189

1190

STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN SCHEDULE OF INSTALLATION & MAINTENANCE

ITEM INSTALLATION INSPECTION & MAINTENANCE REMOVAL

SILT FENCE PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
EARTHWORK OPERATIONS.

INSPECT & MAINT. AFTER EACH
RUN-OFF EVENT. REMOVE
SEDIMENTS AS REQUIRED.

AFTER TRIBUTARY
DRAINAGE AREA IS
RESTORED.

ROCK CONST.
ENTRANCE

PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
EARTHWORK OPERATIONS.

INSPECT REGULARLY. MAINTAIN
AS NEEDED. PRIOR TO PAVING.

SEED & MULCH AFTER POND GRADING IS
COMPLETED.

INSPECT & MAINTAIN AFTER
HEAVY RAINS. REPLACE
WASH-OUT AREAS IMMEDIATELY

NO REMOVAL NECESSARY.

INLET PROTECTION UPON INLET CONSTRUCTING WHEN 1/3 CAPACITY OF BMP IS
REACHED

AFTER TRIBUTARY AREAS
ARE FULLY RESTORED

EROSION CONTROL NOTES

1. POST WDNR CERTIFICATE OF PERMIT COVERAGE ON SITE AND MAINTAIN UNTIL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES HAVE
CEASED, THE SITE IS STABILIZED, AND A NOTICE OF TERMINATION IS FILED WITH WDNR.
2. KEEP A COPY OF THE CURRENT EROSION CONTROL PLAN ON SITE THROUGHOUT THEDURATION OF THE PROJECT.
3. SUBMIT PLAN REVISIONS OR AMENDMENTS TO THE WDNR AT LEAST 5 DAYS PRIOR TO FIELD IMPLEMENTATION.
4. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ROUTINE SITE INSPECTIONS AT LEAST ONCE EVERY 7 DAYS AND WITHIN 24
HOURS AFTER A RAINFALL EVENT OF 0.5 INCHES OR GREATER. KEEP INSPECTION REPORTS ON-SITE AND MAKE THEM
AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST.
5. INSPECT AND MAINTAIN ALL INSTALLED EROSION CONTROL PRACTICES UNTIL THE CONTRIBUTING DRAINAGE AREA HAS
BEEN STABILIZED.
6. WHEN POSSIBLE: PRESERVE EXISTING VEGETATION (ESPECIALLY ADJACENT TO SURFACE WATERS), MINIMIZE
LAND-DISTURBING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY ON SLOPES OF 20% OR MORE, MINIMIZE SOIL COMPACTION, AND PRESERVE
TOPSOIL.
7. REFER TO THE WDNR STORMWATER CONSTRUCTION TECHNICAL STANDARDS AT
http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/stormwater/standards/const_standards.html.
8. INSTALL PERIMETER EROSION CONTROLS AND ROCK TRACKING PAD CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE(S) PRIOR TO ANY
LAND-DISTURBING ACTIVITIES, INCLUDING CLEARING AND GRUBBING. USE WDNR TECHNICAL STANDARD STONE TRACKING PAD
AND TIRE WASHING #1057 FOR ROCK CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE(S).
9. INSTALL INLET PROTECTION PRIOR TO LAND-DISTURBING ACTIVITIES IN THE
CONTRIBUTING DRAINAGE  AREA AND/OR IMMEDIATELY UPON INLET INSTALLATION. COMPLY WITH WDNR TECHNICAL
STANDARD STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION FOR CONSTRUCTION SITES #1060.
10. STAGE CONSTRUCTION GRADING ACTIVITIES TO MINIMIZE THE CUMMULATIVE EXPOSED CONDUCT TEMPORARY GRADING
FOR EROSION CONTROL PER WDNR TECHNICAL STANDARD TEMPORARY GRADING PRACTICES FOR EROSION CONTROL #1067.
11. PERMITTING OF GROUNDWATER DEWATERING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.  GROUNDWATER
DEWATERING IS SUBJECT TO A DNR WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT AND A DNR HIGH CAPACITY WELL APPROVAL IF
CUMULATIVE PUMP CAPACITY IS 70 GPM OR MORE. (Rev. February 2017)
12. PROVIDE ANTI-SCOUR PROTECTION AND MAINTAIN NON-EROSIVE FLOW DURING DEWATERING. PERFORM DEWATERING
OF ACCUMULATED SURFACE RUNOFF IN ACCORDANCE WITH WDNR TECHNICAL STANDARD DE-WATERING #1061. (Rev. February
13. COMPLETE AND STABILIZE SEDIMENT BASINS/TRAPS OR WET PONDS PRIOR TO MASS LAND DISTURBANCE TO CONTROL
RUNOFF DURING CONSTRUCTION. REMOVE SEDIMENT AS NEEDED TO MAINTAIN 3 FEET OF DEPTH TO THE OUTLET, AND
PROPERLY DISPOSE OF SEDIMENT REMOVED DURING MAINTENANCE (REFER TO NR 528). CONSTRUCT AND MAINTAIN THE
SEDIMENT BASIN PER WDNR TECHNICAL STANDARD SEDIMENT BASIN #1064 AND SEDIMENT TRAP # 1063.
14. CONSTRUCT AND PROTECT THE BIOINFILTRATION BASIN AND VEGETATION FROM RUNOFF AND SEDIMENT DURING
CONSTRUCTION. REFERENCE THE WDNR TECHNICAL STANDARD BIORETENTION FOR INFILTRATION # 1004.
15. INSTALL AND MAINTAIN SILT FENCING PER WDNR TECHNICAL STANDARD SILT FENCE #1056. REMOVE SEDIMENT FROM
BEHIND SILT FENCES AND SEDIMENT BARRIERS BEFORE SEDIMENT REACHES A DEPTH THAT IS EQUAL TO ONE-HALF OF THE
FENCE AND/OR BARRIER HEIGHT.
16. REPAIR BREAKS AND GAPS IN SILT FENCES AND BARRIERS IMMEDIATELY.  REPLACE DECOMPOSING STRAW BALES
(TYPICAL BALE LIFE IS 3 MONTHS). LOCATE, INSTALL, AND MAINTAIN STRAW BALES PER WDNR TECHNICAL STANDARD DITCH
CHECKS #1062.
17. INSTALL AND MAINTAIN FILTER SOCKS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WDNR TECHNICAL STANDARD INTERIM MANUFACTURED

PERIMETER CONTROL AND SLOPE INTERRUPTION PRODUCTS # 1071.
18. IMMEDIATELY STABILIZE STOCKPILES AND SURROUND STOCKPILES AS NEEDED WITH SILT FENCE OR OTHER PERIMETER
CONTROL IF STOCKPILES WILL REMAIN INACTIVE FOR 7 DAYS OR LONGER.
19. IMMEDIATELY STABILIZE ALL DISTURBED AREAS THAT WILL REMAIN INACTIVE FOR 14 DAYS OR LONGER.  BETWEEN
SEPTEMBER 15 AND OCTOBER 15: STABILZE WITH MULCH, TACKIFIER, AND A PERENNIAL SEED MIXED WITH WINTER WHEAT,
ANNUAL OATS, OR ANNUAL RYE, AS APPROPRIATE FOR REGION AND SOIL TYPE  OCTOBER 15 THROUGH COLD WEATHER:
STABILIZE WITH A POLYMER AND DORMANT SEED MIX, AS APPROPRIATE FOR REGION AND SOIL TYPE.
20. STABILIZE AREAS OF FINAL GRADING WITHIN 7 DAYS OF REACHING FINAL GRADE.
21. SWEEP/CLEAN UP ALL SEDIMENT/TRASH THAT MOVES OFF-SITE DUE TO CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY OR STORM EVENTS
BEFORE THE END OF THE SAME WORKDAY OR AS DIRECTED BY THE CITY OR OWNER. SEPARATE SWEPT MATERIALS (SOILS
AND TRASH) AND DISPOSE OF APPROPRIATELY.
22. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTROLLING DUST PER WDNR TECHNICAL STANDARD DUST CONTROL ON
CONSTRUCTION SITES # 1068.
23. PROPERLY DISPOSE OF ALL WASTE AND UNUSED BUILDING MATERIALS (INCLUDING GARBAGE, DEBRIS, CLEANING
WASTES, OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS) AND DO NOT ALLOW THESE MATERIALS TO BE CARRIED BY RUNOFF INTO THE
RECEIVING CHANNEL.
24. COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER TO UPDATE THE LAND DISTURBANCE PERMIT TO INDICATE THE ANTICIPATED OR LIKELY
DISPOSAL LOCATIONS FOR ANY EXCAVATED SOILS OR CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS THAT WILL BE HAULED OFF-SITE FOR DISPOSAL.
THE DEPOSITED OR STOCKPILED MATERIAL NEEDS TO INCLUDE PERIMETER SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES (SUCH AS SILT
FENCE, HAY BALES, FILTER SOCKS, OR COMPACTED EARTHEN BERMS).
25. FOR NON-CHANNELIZED FLOW ON DISTURBED OR CONSTRUCTED SLOPES, PROVIDE CLASS [SPECIFY CLASS I, II, OR III]
TYPE [SPECIFY TYPE A, B, OR C] EROSION CONTROL MATTING. SELECT EROSION MATTING FROM APPROPRITE MATRIX IN
WDOT’S WIDOT PRODUCT ACCEPTABILITY LIST (PAL); INSTALL AND MAINTAIN PER WDNR TECHNICAL STANDARD NON-CHANNEL
EROSION MAT #1052.
26. FOR CHANNELIZED FLOW ON DISTURBED OR CONSTRUCTED AREAS, PROVIDE CLASS [SPECIFY CLASS I, II, OR III] TYPE
[SPECIFY TYPE A, B, OR C] EROSION CONTROL MATTING. SELECT EROSION MATTING FROM APPROPRIATE MATRIX IN WDOT’S
WIDOT PRODUCT ACCEPTABILITY LIST (PAL); INSTALL AND MAINTAIN PER WDNR TECHNICAL STANDARD CHANNEL EROSION
MAT #1053.
27. MAKE PROVISIONS FOR WATERING DURING THE FIRST 8 WEEKS FOLLOWING SEEDING OR PLANTING OF DISTURBED
AREAS WHENEVER MORE THAN 7 CONSECUTIVE DAYS OF DRY WEATHER OCCUR.
28. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLYING WITH ALL APPLICABLE WDNR REMEDIATION AND WASTE WATER
MANAGEMENT REQUIREMENTS FOR HANDLING AND DISPOSING OF CONTAMINATED MATERIALS. SITE SPECIFIC INFORMATION
FOR AREAS WITH KNOWN OR SUSPECTED SOIL AND/OR GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION CAN BE FOUND ON WDNR'S BUREAU
OF REMEDIATION AND REDEVELOPMENT TRACKING SYSTEM (BRRTS) PUBLIC DATABASE AT: https://dnr.wi.gov/botw
29. REFER TO THE SPILL PLAN IF THERE IS A DISCHARGE OF SEDIMENT AND/OR OTHER CONTAMINANTS. A SPILL PLAN IS
REQUIRED IF THERE IS POTENTIAL TO DISCHARGE CONTAMINANTS TO WATERS OF THE STATE.
30. REFER TO THE FRAC OUT SPILL PLAN IF AN INADVERTENT DISCHARGE OF DRILLING FLUIDS ("FRAC OUT") OCCURS.. A
SPILL PLAN IS REQUIRED IF THERE IS POTENTIAL TO DISCHARGE CONTAMINANTS TO WATERS OF THE STATE.
31. INSTALL AND MAINTAIN A CONCRETE WASHOUT BASIN PER EPA 833-F-11-006:
https://www3.epa.gov/npdes/pubs/concretewashout.pdf. REQUIRE USE BY ALL CONCRETE CONTRACTORS. LIQUID MAY BE REUSED IN
CONCRETE MIXING, EVAPORATED, OR DISPOSED OF AS WASTEWATER.

KEY NOTES
1

2

3

4

INSTALL AND MAINTAIN SILT FENCE PERIMETER
SEDIMENT PROTECTION IN TURF AREAS. USE
BIO-ROLLS AS NEED IN PAVED AREAS.

INSTALL AND MAINTAIN INLET SEDIMENT
PROTECTION.

INSTALL  TEMP ROCK ENTRANCE OR HARD
SURFACE ASPHALT/CONCRETE AT
CONSTRUCTION INGRESS & EGRESS LOCATION
PRIOR TO EXCAVATION. MAINTAIN THROUGHOUT
THE ENTIRE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS.

INSTALL EROSION CONTROL BLANKET AND SEED
ON FILTRATION BASIN SIDE SLOPES. INSTALL
EROSION CONTROL BLANKET IN DITCH.

1

1

1

1

2

2

2

2 2

2

2

22

3

4

4

INFILTRATION BASIN
100 YR HWL = 670.46

BOTTOM = 667.50



PROPOSED BLDG
2,736 SF

FFE = 673.80

PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE

C
O

C
O

SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SD

SD

SD
SD

SD
SD

SD
SD

SD
SD

SD

40 LF 12" RCP @ 0.74%

54 LF 12" RCP @ 0.74%

87 LF 12" RCP @ 0.74%

21 LF 12" RCP @ 0.74%

39 LF 12" R
CP @

 0.50%

28 LF 12" RCP @ 0.57%

105 LF 12" RCP @ 0.57%81 LF 12" RCP @ 0.57%

25 LF 12" RCP @ 0.57%

25 LF 12" RCP @ 0.57%

29 LF 12" RCP @ 5.73%

CB-11
R. 672.00
I. 669.30 (12" N)

CB-9
R. 672.00

I. 668.50 (12" S)
I. 668.40 (12" N)

CB-8
R. 671.71
I. 667.76 (12" S)
I. 667.66 (12" N)

CB-6
R. 671.70

I. 669.00 (12" N)

CB-2
R. 671.00

I. 667.64 (12" E)
I. 667.64 (12" SW)

FES-7
I. 667.50

FES-1
I. 667.50

FES-13
I. 669.00

CB-10
R. 671.80

I. 669.00 (12" S)
I. 668.90 (12" N)

I. 669.00 (12" SE)

CB-12
R. 672.00

I. 669.20 (12" NW)

CB-5
R. 672.09
I. 668.84 (12" S)
I. 668.84 (12" N)

CB-4
R. 672.10
I. 668.24 (12" S)
I. 668.24 (12" N)

CB-3
R. 671.00
I. 667.78 (12" S)
I. 667.78 (12" W)
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UTILITY &
PAVING PLAN

C4
BN BF

1. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER AND PER THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT  UNLESS
DIRECTED OTHERWISE.

2. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2023 EDITION OF WISDOT
SPECIFICATIONS, UNLESS DIRECTED OTHERWISE.

3. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE MUNICIPAL, WATERSHED
DISTRICT, COUNTY, DEPT. OF HEALTH, AND WISDOT PERMITS. VERIFY RECEIPT
OF ALL REQUIRED PERMITS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

4. EXISTING TOPOGRAPHIC AND UTILITY INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE OWNER
ON A SURVEY PREPARED BY REAL LAND SURVEYING. BE ADVISED THAT THE
LOCATION AND TYPE OF EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ON THE PLANS ARE  FOR
GENERAL INFORMATION ONLY.  THE INFORMATION IS NOT WARRANTED TO BE
ACCURATE OR COMPLETE. THE CONTRACTOR, IN COOPERATION WITH THE
APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY OR MUNICIPALITY, IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
VERIFYING THE LOCATION, SIZE, AND DEPTH OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.

5. ALL HANDICAPPED STALLS AND ACCESS RAMPS SHALL COMPLY WITH CURRENT
ADA STANDARDS. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATION OF
BUILDING ENTRANCES.

6. WATER LINES ARE REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED AT 7.5 FEET MINIMUM DEPTH
AND PROVIDE MINIMUM 10' HORIZONTAL AND 18" VERTICAL SEPARATION OF ALL
WATERMAIN CROSSINGS FROM STORM OR SANITARY SEWER. WATERMAIN TO BE
INSULATED STATE SPECIFICATIONS, WHERE COVER DEPTHS CANNOT BE
ACHIEVED. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE ENGINEER IF THERE ARE AREAS
WHERE MINIMUM COVER DEPTH CANNOT BE MET.

7. WATER SERVICE MATERIALS SHALL BE AWWA C901. CONTRACTOR SHALL
VERIFY SERVICE SIZE AND MATERIALS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

8. SANITARY SEWER PIPE MATERIALS SHALL BE SCH 40 PVE. PIPE SHALL BE
INSULATED PER STATE STANDARDS WHERE 7.5 FOOT COVER DEPTHS ARE NOT
ACHIEVED.

9. ALL JOINTS AND CONNECTIONS IN THE STORM SEWER SYSTEM SHALL BE
WATER TIGHT. APPROVED RESILIENT RUBBER JOINTS MUST BE USED MEETING
ASTM F2510 TO MAKE WATER TIGHT CONNECTIONS TO MANHOLES AND CATCH
BASINS. DO NOT GROUT OVER FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS TO MANHOLES.

10. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TRACER WIRE FOR ALL NON-METALLIC PIPE PER
CITY OF LA CROSSE STANDARDS.

11. STORM SEWER TO BE RCP CONFORMING TO ASTM C76 CLASS III MINIMUM
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. JOINTS SHALL BE RUBBER GASKETED BELL AND
SPIGOT MEETING ASTM C443. PIPE SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY A NPCA OR
ACPA CERTIFIED PLANT.

12. INSTALL PER WISDOT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 520 AND
APPLICABLE STANDARD DETAIL DRAWINGS. PROVIDE CLASS B BEDDING
MINIMUM UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN. COMPACT GRANULAR BACKFILL TO 95%
STANDARD PROCTOR WITHIN THE PIPE ZONE. M AINTAIN LINE AND GRADE.
WATERTIGHT JOINTS REQUIRED.

LEGEND
PROPERTY LIMITS

CONSTRUCTION LIMITS

BITUMINOUS PAVMENT

CONCRETE WALK / PAVEMENT

EXISTING WATERMAIN

EXISTING SANITARY SEWER

EXISTING STORM SEWER

PROPOSED WATERMAIN

PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER

PROPOSED STORM SEWER

PROPOSED STORM INLETS

GENERAL NOTES

0 20' 40'

N

INFILTRATION BASIN
100 YR HWL = 670.46

BOTTOM = 667.50

KEY NOTES
PROPOSED STANDARD CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER

PROPOSED 4 FOOT WIDE CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER

INSTALL NEW 2" CURB STOP. CONTRACTOR TO
VERIFY EXISTING SERVICE SIZE.

UTILITY SERVICE LOCATION. VERIFY EXACT
LOCATION WITH MECHANICAL PLAN OR MASTER
PLUMBER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

INSTALL 45° BEND AS SHOWN

CONNECT TO EXISTING MANHOLE VIA CORE DRILL AT
ELEVATION 667.32±. REMOVE AND REPLACE
CONCRETE WALK WITHIN ROW PER CITY
STANDARDS.

CONNECT TO EXISTING SANITARY SERVICE AT
ELEVATION 660.25±

CONCRETE WALK TO BE INSTALLED WITH SNOW
MELT SYSTEM. SEE MECHANICAL FOR DETAILS

CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND CONCRETE GUTTER TO
BE ONE MONOLITHIC POUR.

PROPOSED ROLL CURB CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER

1

2

3

4

5

NEW  CONCRETE
PAVEMENT

NEW  CONCRETE
SIDEWALK

NEW  CONCRETE
SIDEWALK

NEW CONCRETE
PAVEMENT

NEW BITUMINOUS
PAVEMENT

I. 665.30

1

1

9

2

3

4

6

7
5

5

6

7

89 LF - AWWA C901
2" WATER SERVICE
MIN. 7.5' COVER

18 LF - 4" SCH 40 PVC @ 7.64%

48 LF - 4" SCH
40 PVC @
7.64%

CO
R. 672.61
I. 663.92

CO
R. 672.10
I. 660.25

CONSTRUCTION
LIMITS (TYP.)

CONSTRUCTION
LIMITS (TYP.)

8

9

1

9

8

10

10

8
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CIVIL DETAILS

C5
BN BF

MAIN LINE

 IN LINE CLEANOUT  END OF LINE CLEANOUT 

SEWER

24"x24"
CONCRETE
COLLAR

DROP LID
TYPE

ENCASE PVC WYE IN CONCRETE
MIN. 1/3 CU. YDS.

ENCASE PVC BENDS IN CONCRETE
MIN. 1/3 CU. YDS.

ONE PIECE 4" PVE
CLEANOUT RISER

100' MAX

100' MAX

4" PVC

REDUCER

LONG SWEEP
90° BEND

4" PVC

REDUCER

LONG SWEEP
90° BEND

WYE

COMPACTED BACKFILL

BC
0.5BC

12"

6"

BC+12" MIN. "BC" DENOTES OUTSIDE
DIAMETER OF PIPE

GRANULAR
BORROW
WISDOT SPEC
209.2.2 GRADE 2

PIPE FOUNDATION & BEDDING IN GOOD SOILS

12"

6" INCIDENTAL

6" PAY DEPTH

BC+12" MIN.

BC
0.5BC

"BC" DENOTES OUTSIDE
DIAMETER OF PIPE

COMPACTED
BACKFILL

FOUNDATION

IMPROVED PIPE FOUNDATION & BEDDING IN POOR
SOILS

INCREMENTS
(TYP.)

6"

3" MIN.

1-1/2" WEAR COURSE (MIN.)
WISDOT 4 LT 58-34

2" BASE COURSE (MIN.)
WISDOT 4 LT 58-28 S

8" WISDOT 305 AGGREGATE
BASE (MIN.)

TIP OUT GUTTER
WHERE PAVEMENT
SLOPES AWAY

STANDARD CONCRETE
CURB & GUTTER

WISDOT 455.2.5 TACK COAT

MIN.

NOTE:

1. VERIFY PAVEMENT SECTION DESIGN AND SUBGRADE
REQUIREMENTS WITH GEOTECHNICAL REPORT AND
RECOMMENDATIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

2. FIELD VERIFY EXISTING PAVEMENT SECTION UNKOWN IF
SUND LIFT IS PROVIDED IN EXISTING CONDITIONS
PROVIDE ALTERNATE BID PRICE FOR 12" SUND LIFT
UNDER AGGREGATE BASE.

APPROVED SUBGRADE
COMPACTED 95%

NOTE:  DEPENDING UPON CONFIGURATION, ATTACH FABRIC TO
WIRE MESH WITH HOG RINGS, STEEL POSTS WITH TIE WIRES, OR
WOOD POSTS WITH STAPLES.

DIRECTION OF

RUNOFF FLOW

2' MIN

ENGINEERING FABRIC

FABRIC ANCHORAGE TRENCH
BACKFILL WITH TAMPED
NATURAL SOILMETAL OR WOOD

POST OR STAKE

WIRE MESH
REINFORCEMENT

(OPTIONAL)

TYPICAL INSTALLATION

NATURAL SOIL

6" MIN.

6" MIN.

50' MINIMUM

AS REQUIRED

6" MINIMUM

1"-2" WASHED ROCK

1" (25 mm) REBAR
FOR BAG REMOVAL

FROM INLET

EXPANSION RESTRAINT
[1/4" (6 mm) NYLON
ROPE, 2" (51 mm) FLAT
WASHERS]

2 EACH DUMP
STRAPS

DUMP STRAP

SILT SACK

NOTE:

1. VERIFY PAVEMENT SECTION DESIGN AND SUBGRADE
REQUIREMENTS WITH GEOTECHNICAL REPORT AND
RECOMMENDATIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

2. FIELD VERIFY EXISTING PAVEMENT SECTION UNKOWN IF
SUND LIFT IS PROVIDED IN EXISTING CONDITIONS
PROVIDE ALTERNATE BID PRICE FOR 12" SUND LIFT
UNDER AGGREGATE BASE.

PVC PIPE SIZE PER PLAN

Z Z

Z Z

CONTROL JOINT

EXPANSION JOINT

PROVIDE EXPANSION JOINTS AT BUILDING AND CONCRETE STOOP
INTERFACE, AS WELL AS EVERY 24 FEET OF CONTINUOUS SIDEWALK
AND AT SIDEWALK INTERSECTIONS.

PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS PER
MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS.

1/8" R (TYP)

D/4

1/8"

3/8"
JOINT SEALER PER
SPEC SECTION 321373

PREMOULDED EXPANSION JOINT FILLER
CONFORMING TO SPEC SECTION 321373

NOTE: JOINTS CAN BE SAW CUT.

COMPACTED
SUB-BASE 95%

COMPACTED

4"
6" (WISDOT 305 AGGREGATE BASE)

2% CROSS SLOPE
(MAXIMUM)

CIP CONCRETE BROOM FINISH SWEEP
PERPENDICULAR TO DIRECTION OF
TRAFFIC  SEE PLAN FOR WIDTH4" CONCRETE

PAVEMENT
3500 PSI MIN.

SCALE:1
BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT SECTION

N.T.S.
SCALE:5
TYPICAL SILT FENCE DETAIL

N.T.S.

SCALE:7
ROCK CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE DETAIL

N.T.S.

SCALE:2
CONCRETE PAVEMENT SECTION

N.T.S. SCALE:3
PVC SEWER BEDDING

N.T.S.

SCALE:8
ROOF DRAIN CLEANOUT DETAIL

N.T.S.

COMPACTED
SUB-BASE 95%

COMPACTED
 AGGREGATE BASE

CIP CONCRETE BROOM FINISH
SWEEP PERPENDICULAR TO

 DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC  SEE

1 1/4" SCORING @ 5' O.C. (D/4)

5"
8"

4000 PSI, 6% AIR ENTRAINED

 PLAN FOR WIDTH

SCALE:6
TYPICAL INLET PROTECTION DETAIL

N.T.S.

WISDOT 305

SCALE:11
CONCRETE WALK SECTION 

N.T.S.

SCALE:9
JOINTING DETAIL

N.T.S.

COARSE FILTER
AGGR. WisDOT

 SPEC. 501.3.6.4.5
SIZE NO. 1 CRUSHED

5'

4"

12"

6"

12"

CONCRETE WALK SCALE:13
STANDARD CURB AND GUTTER SECTION

N.T.S.

SCALE:12
MONOLITHIC CURB AND SIDEWALK

N.T.S.

NOTE:  SEE CITY OF LA CROSSE DETAIL SHEET D-1-1 FOR MORE
INFORMATION.

TIE THE LAST 6 JOINTS ON INLET AND OUTLET PIPES
AND BED IN GRANULAR MATERIAL. ANY COVER LESS
THAN 2' OVER TOP OF PIPE SHALL BE GRANULAR
MATERIAL.

SECTION A-A

SECTION B-B

NOTE:
ONE CUBIC YARD IS
APPROXIMATELY 1.4 TONS.

PLAN

1' (12"-27" DIA. PIPE)
1.5' (30" AND LARGER PIPE)

RIPRAP

NONWOVEN GEOTEXTILE
FABRIC

1' (12"-27" DIA. PIPE)
1.5' (30" AND LARGER PIPE)

RIPRAP

NONWOVEN GEOTEXTILE FABRIC
EXTEND 1' UNDER FES

D
IA

.

D
IA

.

B

A

BL
2'

2'

10 FLARED END SECTION
NTS

SCALE:14
ROLL CURB AND GUTTER SECTION

N.T.S.

NOTE:  SEE WI DOT DETAIL SHEET SDD08D01 FOR MORE
INFORMATION.




